Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

INTRODUCTION TO COMPUTABLE GENERAL
EQUILIBRIUM MODELS

This book provides an accessible, undergraduate-level introduction to com-
putable general equilibrium models, a class of model that has come to play
an important role in government policy decisions. The book uses a graphical
approach to explain the economic theory that underlies a CGE model, and
provides results from simple, small-scale CGE models to illustrate the links
between theory and model outcomes. The book includes eleven guided,
hands-on exercises that introduce modeling techniques that are applied to
real-world economic problems. Students learn how to integrate their separate
fields of economic study into a comprehensive, general equilibrium perspec-
tive as they develop their skills as producers or consumers of CGE-based
analysis.

Mary E. Burfisher is Senior Education Advisor at the Center for Global
Trade Analysis at Purdue University and an adjunct professor in the Business
and Finance program at the University of Maryland University College.
Dr. Burfisher was a Distinguished Visiting Professor at the United States
Naval Academy in Annapolis, Maryland; she spent much of her career as an
economist at the United States Department of Agriculture. She earned her
Ph.D. in economics from the University of Maryland.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

INTRODUCTION TO COMPUTABLE
GENERAL EQUILIBRIUM MODELS

SECOND EDITION

MARY E. BURFISHER

i el CAMBRIDGE
%5 UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia
314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India
79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University’s mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107584686

© Mary E. Burfisher 2016

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without the written

permission of Cambridge University Press.

First edition published 2011
Second edition first published 2016

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data
Names: Burfisher, Mary E., author.
Title: Introduction to computable general equilibrium models / Mary E. Burfisher,
Center for Global Trade Analysis, Purdue University.
Description: New York, NY : Cambridge University Press, [2016] | Earlier edition: 2011. |
Includes bibliographical references and index.
Identifiers: LCCN 2016036247 | ISBN 9781107132207 (hardback : alk. paper) |
ISBN 9781107584686 (pbk.: alk. paper)
Subjects: LCSH: Computable general equilibrium models. | Equilibrium
(Economics) — Mathematical models.
Classification: LCC HB145 .B86 2016 | DDC 339.501/5195 — dc23
LC record available at https:/lccn.loc.gov/2016036247

ISBN 978-1-107-13220-7 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-107-58468-6 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLSs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in
this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,

or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models

Mary E. Burfisher
Frontmatter
More Information

For my family

@© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

List of Text Boxes
Acknowledgments

About This Book

Objectives

What’s New in the Second Edition
Organization

Resources for New CGE Modelers
For the Instructor

1. Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Economic Models, Economists’ Toys
What Is a Computable General Equilibrium Model?
A Standard CGE Model
CGE Model Structure
CGE Model Database
CGE Model Applications
Summary
Key Terms
Practice and Review

2. Elements of a Computable General Equilibrium Model
Sets
Endogenous Variables
Exogenous Variables
Model Closure
Exogenous Parameters
Equations
Macroclosure
Nonlinear and Linearized CGE Models
Model Calibration

vil

page xiii
XV

o O Lt W W = =

15
16
16
18
19
19
20

24
25
25
26
27
27
37
38
40
42

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models

Mary E. Burfisher
Frontmatter
More Information

viil

Contents

Normalizing Prices

Price Linkages

Numeraire

Structure of a CGE Model
Summary

Key Terms

Practice and Review

The CGE Model Database
Introduction to the Social Accounting Matrix
Accounts in a SAM
Microeconomic Data in a SAM
Macroeconomic Data in a SAM
Structure Table

Updating the SAM

Elasticities Database

Summary

Key Terms

Practice and Review

Final Demand in a CGE Model

Final Demand Data in a SAM

Income Data in a SAM

Two-Stage Domestic Final Demand

Utility-Maximizing Private Households

Demand Response to Income Changes

Demand Response to Relative Price Changes

Comparing Utility Functions Used in CGE Models

Import Demand

Export Demand

Consumer Welfare

Summary

Key Terms

Practice and Review

Technical Appendix 4.1: Elasticity Parameters in Utility
Functions

Supply in a CGE Model

Production Data in a SAM

Input-Output Coefficients

Producer Behavior in a CGE Model

Technology Tree and Nested Production Functions
Intermediate Input Demand

43
45
50
52
53
54
55

58
59
60
69
70
73
81
83
85
85
86

87
88
89
91
94
97
98
102
108
111
113
119
119
120

121

123
124
125
127
128
130

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

Factor (Value-Added) Demand

Combining Intermediate Inputs and Factors

Input Prices and Level of Output

Export Supply

Summary

Key Terms

Practice and Review

Technical Appendix 5.1: Inputs as Substitutes or
Complements — Energy Nesting in CGE Models of Climate
Change Mitigation

6. Factors of Production in a CGE Model
Factors of Production Data in a SAM
Factor Mobility
Factor Endowment Change
Factors as Complements and Substitutes
Factor Productivity Change
Factor Unemployment
Factors and Structural Change
Summary
Key Terms
Practice and Review

7. Trade in a CGE Model
Trade Data in a SAM
Exchange Rates
Terms of Trade
Trade Theory in CGE Models
Factor Endowment Changes, Trade, and Terms of Trade
World Price Changes and Factor Income Distribution
Booming Sector, Dutch Disease
Trade Margins in International Trade
Summary
Key Terms
Practice and Review

8. Taxes in a CGE Model
Trade Taxes
Production Taxes
Sales (and Intermediate Input) Taxes
Factor Use Taxes
Income Taxes
Second-Best Efficiency Effects

ix
133
136
137
141
144
144
145

146

149
150
151
154
155
158
162
164
166
167
167

168
169
170
174
177
178
183
185
188
190
190
191

193
197
205
208
212
216
219

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

X Contents

Marginal Welfare Burden of a Tax
Preferential Tariffs

Summary

Key Terms

Practice and Review

9. Regulations in a CGE Model
Types of Regulations
Non-Tariff Measures in International Trade
Regulations to Correct Negative Production Externalities
Summary
Key terms
Practice and Review

10. Conclusion: Frontiers in CGE Modeling

Model Exercises
Introduction
Model Exercise 1: Set Up the GTAP Model and Database
Model Exercise 2: Explore the GTAP Model and Database
Model Exercise 3: Run the GTAP Model
Model Exercise 4: Soaring Food Prices and the U.S. Economy
Model Exercise 5: Food Fight: Agricultural Production
Subsidies
Model Exercise 6: How Immigration Can Raise Wages
Model Exercise 7: The Doha Development Agenda
Model Exercise 8: The Marginal Welfare Burden of the U.S.
Tax System
Model Exercise 9: Climate Change — the World in 2050
Model Exercise 10: Successful Quitters — The Economic
Effects of Growing Antismoking Attitudes
Model Exercise 11: Deep Integration: Removing Tariffs and
NTMs in the T-TTP
Appendix A: Social Accounting Matrix for the United States, 2007
$U.S. Billions
Appendix B: Price and Quantity Variables and Definitions in a
Standard CGE Model
Glossary
Practice and Review Answer Key
Chapter 1
Chapter 2
Chapter 3
Chapter 4
Chapter 5

220
225
231
231
232

234
234
235
246
255
255
255

257

265
265
268
278
284
301

307
314
320

327
335

343

352

367

369
371
385
385
385
386
387
388

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents xi

Chapter 6 388
Chapter 7 389
Chapter 8 389
Chapter 9 390
Model Exercise Answer Key 391
Model Exercise 2 391
Model Exercise 3 392
Model Exercise 4 393
Model Exercise 5 394
Model Exercise 6 396
Model Exercise 7 397
Model Exercise 8 399
Model Exercise 9 400
Model Exercise 10 401
Model Exercise 11 403
References 407
Author Index 419
Subject Index 421

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

1.1
2.1
2.2
2.3

24
3.1
3.2

33
34

3.5

4.1
4.2
4.3
5.1

52
6.1
6.2
6.3
7.1
7.2
7.3
8.1
8.2

8.3

Text Boxes

The GTAP Global Database

Math Refresher — Working with Percent Changes
Macroclosure and Structural Adjustment in Costa Rica
The Small Share Problem and the Armington Import
Aggregation Function

The Numeraire and Walras’s Law

Key Features of a SAM

Disaggregated Production Regions and Households in a
SAM for Morocco

Macroeconomic Projections in a CGE Model of China
Distributing National Effects to the State Level in a CGE
Model of the United States

Baseline Scenario in a Stylized Update of a CGE Model
Database

Consumer Aversion to GM Foods

A Macro-Micro CGE Model of Indonesia

Consumer Fear and Avian Flu in Ghana

Climate Change, Emissions Taxes, and Trade in the
CIM-EARTH Model

Climate Variability and Productivity in Ethiopia

The Economic Impacts of Global Labor Migration
HIV/AIDS - Disease and Labor Productivity in Mozambique
Climate Change and Agricultural Land Productivity
Rybczynski Effects in a Global CGE Model of East Asia
Stolper-Samuelson vs. Migration Effects in NAFTA
“Dutch Disease” in Cameroon

Welfare Decomposition in the GTAP Model

U.S. Tax Reform in a Dynamic Overlapping-Generations
CGE Model

Marginal Welfare Burden of Taxes in Developing Countries

Xiii

page 17

26
40

44
51
59

65
71

75

82
93
95
105

131
137
152
159
160
179
183
186
197

217
222

© in this web service Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

Xiv List of Text Boxes
9.1 Non-Tariff Measures in a Preferential Trade Agreement 239
9.2 Modeling Regulations as an Input Productivity Shock 251
9.3 Input Substitution and Technological Innovation in a
CGE-Based Regulatory Policy Analysis 252
10.1 A Stochastic CGE Model: Caloric Intake in Bangladesh 259
10.2 A Melitz-type CGE Model with Fixed Export Costs due to
an NTM 263
10.3 A Model of FDI in Services with Gender Differences 264

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgments

This book was made possible by the support of three institutions. I am deeply
grateful to the National Science Foundation and especially to Dr. Myles
G. Boylan, Program Director in the Course, Curriculum and Laboratory
Improvement Program of the Division of Undergraduate Education, for
their support of a project to introduce students at the undergraduate level to
applied tools in general equilibrium analysis. I also want to thank the United
States Naval Academy, where I was privileged to be a Distinguished Visiting
Professor while writing the first edition of this book. I owe a special thanks
to my students at the Naval Academy, who were the first users of this mate-
rial and who provided useful feedback and many good ideas. The Global
Trade Analysis Project (GTAP), particularly Thomas Hertel, Angel Aguiar,
Ginger Batta, Jeremy Douglas, Badri Narayanan, and Terrie Walmsley, have
been generous in their support of this project and of “GTAP-101,” the Cen-
ter’s online course based on this book. I thank Mark Horridge at Victoria
University in Melbourne, who has helped me with many modeling challenges.
I am deeply grateful to my longtime CGE colleagues, Karen Thierfelder and
Sherman Robinson, from whom I have learned so much about this subject.
I also thank Jayson Beckman, who developed the ESUBr toy model for
this book, and to Shawn Arita, for generously sharing his knowledge on the
analysis of NTMs; both were my valued colleagues at the USDA. I owe a
special thanks to Victoria Greenfield, who provided insightful critiques and
many suggestions and substantive edits on early drafts of the book, and I
extend my grateful appreciation to Kurtis Swope and Katherine Smith — my
colleagues at the Academy — who acted as beta testers and reviewers of the
first edition. My editors Scott Parris and Karen Maloney at Cambridge Uni-
versity Press facilitated both editions of this book in every way. I want to
recognize the exceptional work of my meticulous research assistant, Henry
Jacobs, for his careful, capable, and thoughtful review and double-checking of
the second edition of the book. Many other colleagues and students also have
generously provided valued feedback, corrections, and ideas for the first and

XV

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher

Frontmatter

More Information

xvi Acknowledgments

second editions of this book. I particularly thank Channing Arndt, Andre
Barbe, Francois Delorme, Hannah Derringer, Sunil Dhoubhadel, Barry Kris-
soff, Rob McDougall, Birgit Meade, Alan Mehlenbacher, Peter Minor, John
Moon, Takeshi Mori, Maria de la Conception Latorre Munoz, Ana Norman,
Luciana Porfirio, Kathy Ralston, Marie Louise Rau, Jeffrey Round, Enkhba-
yar Shagdar, Marcelle Thomas, Marinos Tsigas, Dominique van der Mens-
brugghe, Frank van Tongeren, and my students in GTAP 101 and the CGE
Cloudclassroom. Finally, I thank six anonymous reviewers who provided
many helpful suggestions on earlier drafts. All remaining errors are my own
responsibility, and I encourage readers to contact me about them or to offer
their comments or suggestions on the book.

Note: This material is based on activities supported by the National Science
Foundation under Agreement No. DUE-0632836. Any opinions, findings, and
conclusions or recommendations expressed are those of the author and do not
necessarily reflect the views of the National Science Foundation.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781107584686
www.cambridge.org

