Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models Mary E. Burfisher Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

INTRODUCTION TO COMPUTABLE GENERAL EQUILIBRIUM MODELS

This book provides an accessible, undergraduate-level introduction to computable general equilibrium models, a class of model that has come to play an important role in government policy decisions. The book uses a graphical approach to explain the economic theory that underlies a CGE model, and provides results from simple, small-scale CGE models to illustrate the links between theory and model outcomes. The book includes eleven guided, hands-on exercises that introduce modeling techniques that are applied to real-world economic problems. Students learn how to integrate their separate fields of economic study into a comprehensive, general equilibrium perspective as they develop their skills as producers or consumers of CGE-based analysis.

Mary E. Burfisher is Senior Education Advisor at the Center for Global Trade Analysis at Purdue University and an adjunct professor in the Business and Finance program at the University of Maryland University College. Dr. Burfisher was a Distinguished Visiting Professor at the United States Naval Academy in Annapolis, Maryland; she spent much of her career as an economist at the United States Department of Agriculture. She earned her Ph.D. in economics from the University of Maryland.

INTRODUCTION TO COMPUTABLE GENERAL EQUILIBRIUM MODELS

SECOND EDITION

MARY E. BURFISHER



CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS

University Printing House, Cambridge CB2 8BS, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi - 110025, India

79 Anson Road, #06-04/06, Singapore 079906

Cambridge University Press is part of the University of Cambridge.

It furthers the University's mission by disseminating knowledge in the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781107584686

© Mary E. Burfisher 2016

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

> First edition published 2011 Second edition first published 2016

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging in Publication data Names: Burfisher, Mary E., author. Title: Introduction to computable general equilibrium models / Mary E. Burfisher, Center for Global Trade Analysis, Purdue University. Description: New York, NY : Cambridge University Press, [2016] | Earlier edition: 2011. | Includes bibliographical references and index. Identifiers: LCCN 2016036247 | ISBN 9781107132207 (hardback : alk. paper) | ISBN 9781107584686 (pbk. : alk. paper) Subjects: LCSH: Computable general equilibrium models. | Equilibrium (Economics) – Mathematical models. Classification: LCC HB145 .B86 2016 | DDC 339.501/5195 – dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2016036247 ISBN 978-1-107-13220-7 Hardback ISBN 978-1-107-58468-6 Paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

For my family

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models Mary E. Burfisher Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

Contents

List of Text Boxes Acknowledgments	
About This Book	1
Objectives	1
What's New in the Second Edition	3
Organization	3
Resources for New CGE Modelers	5
For the Instructor	6
1. Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models	
Economic Models, Economists' Toys	8
What Is a Computable General Equilibrium Model?	10
A Standard CGE Model	15
CGE Model Structure	16
CGE Model Database	16
CGE Model Applications	18
Summary	19
Key Terms	19
Practice and Review	20
2. Elements of a Computable General Equilibrium Model	24
Sets	25
Endogenous Variables	25
Exogenous Variables	26
Model Closure	27
Exogenous Parameters	27
Equations	37
Macroclosure	38
Nonlinear and Linearized CGE Models	40
Model Calibration	42

viii	Contents	
	Normalizing Prices	43
	Price Linkages	45
	Numeraire	50
	Structure of a CGE Model	52
	Summary	53
	Key Terms	54
	Practice and Review	55
3.	The CGE Model Database	58
	Introduction to the Social Accounting Matrix	59
	Accounts in a SAM	60
	Microeconomic Data in a SAM	69
	Macroeconomic Data in a SAM	70
	Structure Table	73
	Updating the SAM	81
	Elasticities Database	83
	Summary	85
	Key Terms	85
	Practice and Review	86
4.	Final Demand in a CGE Model	87
	Final Demand Data in a SAM	88
	Income Data in a SAM	89
	Two-Stage Domestic Final Demand	91
	Utility-Maximizing Private Households	94
	Demand Response to Income Changes	97
	Demand Response to Relative Price Changes	98
	Comparing Utility Functions Used in CGE Models	102
	Import Demand	108
	Export Demand	111
	Summary	113
	Key Terms	119
	Practice and Review	119
	Technical Appendix 4 1: Flasticity Parameters in Utility	120
	Functions	121
5	Supply in a CCE Model	102
3.	Production Data in a SAM	123
	Input-Output Coefficients	124
	Producer Behavior in a CGF Model	123
	Technology Tree and Nested Production Functions	127
	Intermediate Input Demand	130
	internet anato input Domand	100

	Contents	ix
	Factor (Value-Added) Demand	133
	Combining Intermediate Inputs and Factors	136
	Input Prices and Level of Output	137
	Export Supply	141
	Summary	144
	Key Terms	144
	Practice and Review	145
	Technical Appendix 5.1: Inputs as Substitutes or	
	Complements – Energy Nesting in CGE Models of Climate	
	Change Mitigation	146
6.	Factors of Production in a CGE Model	149
	Factors of Production Data in a SAM	150
	Factor Mobility	151
	Factor Endowment Change	154
	Factors as Complements and Substitutes	155
	Factor Productivity Change	158
	Factor Unemployment	162
	Factors and Structural Change	164
	Summary Key Terres	100
	Rey Terms	107
	Fractice and Review	107
7.	Trade in a CGE Model	168
	Trade Data in a SAM	169
	Exchange Rates	170
	Terms of Trade	174
	Trade Theory in CGE Models	177
	Factor Endowment Changes, Trade, and Terms of Trade	178
	World Price Changes and Factor Income Distribution	183
	Booming Sector, Dutch Disease	185
	Trade Margins in International Trade	188
	Summary	190
	Key lerms	190
	Practice and Review	191
8.	Taxes in a CGE Model	193
	Trade Taxes	197
	Production Taxes	205
	Sales (and Intermediate Input) Taxes	208
	Factor Use Taxes	212
	Income Taxes	216
	Second-Best Efficiency Effects	219

x	Contents	
	Marginal Welfare Burden of a Tax Preferential Tariffs Summary Key Terms Practice and Review	220 225 231 231 232
9.	 Regulations in a CGE Model Types of Regulations Non-Tariff Measures in International Trade Regulations to Correct Negative Production Externalities Summary Key terms Practice and Review 	234 234 235 246 255 255 255
10.	. Conclusion: Frontiers in CGE Modeling	257
Мо	 Introduction Model Exercises 1: Set Up the GTAP Model and Database Model Exercise 2: Explore the GTAP Model and Database Model Exercise 3: Run the GTAP Model Model Exercise 3: Run the GTAP Model Model Exercise 4: Soaring Food Prices and the U.S. Economy Model Exercise 5: Food Fight: Agricultural Production Subsidies Model Exercise 6: How Immigration Can Raise Wages Model Exercise 8: The Doha Development Agenda Model Exercise 8: The Marginal Welfare Burden of the U.S. Tax System Model Exercise 9: Climate Change – the World in 2050 Model Exercise 10: Successful Quitters – The Economic Effects of Growing Antismoking Attitudes Model Exercise 11: Deep Integration: Removing Tariffs and 	265 265 268 278 284 301 307 314 320 327 335 343
Δ	NTMs in the T-TIP	352
Ap S Ar	\$U.S. Billions pendix B: Price and Ouantity Variables and Definitions in a	367
r	Standard CGE Model	369
Gl	lossary	371
Pr	actice and Review Answer Key	385
	Chapter 1	385
	Chapter 2	385
	Chapter 3 Chapter 4	386
	Chapter 5	38/ 200
	Unapter 5	388

Contents	xi
Chapter 6	388
Chapter 7	389
Chapter 8	389
Chapter 9	390
Model Exercise Answer Key	391
Model Exercise 2	391
Model Exercise 3	392
Model Exercise 4	393
Model Exercise 5	394
Model Exercise 6	396
Model Exercise 7	397
Model Exercise 8	399
Model Exercise 9	400
Model Exercise 10	401
Model Exercise 11	403
References	407
Author Index	419
Subject Index	421

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models Mary E. Burfisher Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

Text Boxes

1.1	The GTAP Global Database	page 17
2.1	Math Refresher – Working with Percent Changes	26
2.2	Macroclosure and Structural Adjustment in Costa Rica	40
2.3	The Small Share Problem and the Armington Import	
	Aggregation Function	44
2.4	The Numeraire and Walras's Law	51
3.1	Key Features of a SAM	59
3.2	Disaggregated Production Regions and Households in a	
	SAM for Morocco	65
3.3	Macroeconomic Projections in a CGE Model of China	71
3.4	Distributing National Effects to the State Level in a CGE	
	Model of the United States	75
3.5	Baseline Scenario in a Stylized Update of a CGE Model	
	Database	82
4.1	Consumer Aversion to GM Foods	93
4.2	A Macro-Micro CGE Model of Indonesia	95
4.3	Consumer Fear and Avian Flu in Ghana	105
5.1	Climate Change, Emissions Taxes, and Trade in the	
	CIM-EARTH Model	131
5.2	Climate Variability and Productivity in Ethiopia	137
6.1	The Economic Impacts of Global Labor Migration	152
6.2	HIV/AIDS - Disease and Labor Productivity in Mozambique	159
6.3	Climate Change and Agricultural Land Productivity	160
7.1	Rybczynski Effects in a Global CGE Model of East Asia	179
7.2	Stolper-Samuelson vs. Migration Effects in NAFTA	183
7.3	"Dutch Disease" in Cameroon	186
8.1	Welfare Decomposition in the GTAP Model	197
8.2	U.S. Tax Reform in a Dynamic Overlapping-Generations	
	CGE Model	217
8.3	Marginal Welfare Burden of Taxes in Developing Countries	222

Cambridge University Press
978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models
Mary E. Burfisher
Frontmatter
More Information

xiv	List of Text Boxes	
9.1	Non-Tariff Measures in a Preferential Trade Agreement	239
9.2	Modeling Regulations as an Input Productivity Shock	251
9.3	Input Substitution and Technological Innovation in a	
	CGE-Based Regulatory Policy Analysis	252
10.1	A Stochastic CGE Model: Caloric Intake in Bangladesh	259
10.2	A Melitz-type CGE Model with Fixed Export Costs due to	
	an NTM	263
10.3	A Model of FDI in Services with Gender Differences	264

Acknowledgments

This book was made possible by the support of three institutions. I am deeply grateful to the National Science Foundation and especially to Dr. Myles G. Boylan, Program Director in the Course, Curriculum and Laboratory Improvement Program of the Division of Undergraduate Education, for their support of a project to introduce students at the undergraduate level to applied tools in general equilibrium analysis. I also want to thank the United States Naval Academy, where I was privileged to be a Distinguished Visiting Professor while writing the first edition of this book. I owe a special thanks to my students at the Naval Academy, who were the first users of this material and who provided useful feedback and many good ideas. The Global Trade Analysis Project (GTAP), particularly Thomas Hertel, Angel Aguiar, Ginger Batta, Jeremy Douglas, Badri Narayanan, and Terrie Walmsley, have been generous in their support of this project and of "GTAP-101," the Center's online course based on this book. I thank Mark Horridge at Victoria University in Melbourne, who has helped me with many modeling challenges. I am deeply grateful to my longtime CGE colleagues, Karen Thierfelder and Sherman Robinson, from whom I have learned so much about this subject. I also thank Jayson Beckman, who developed the ESUBr toy model for this book, and to Shawn Arita, for generously sharing his knowledge on the analysis of NTMs; both were my valued colleagues at the USDA. I owe a special thanks to Victoria Greenfield, who provided insightful critiques and many suggestions and substantive edits on early drafts of the book, and I extend my grateful appreciation to Kurtis Swope and Katherine Smith - my colleagues at the Academy – who acted as beta testers and reviewers of the first edition. My editors Scott Parris and Karen Maloney at Cambridge University Press facilitated both editions of this book in every way. I want to recognize the exceptional work of my meticulous research assistant, Henry Jacobs, for his careful, capable, and thoughtful review and double-checking of the second edition of the book. Many other colleagues and students also have generously provided valued feedback, corrections, and ideas for the first and

Cambridge University Press 978-1-107-58468-6 — Introduction to Computable General Equilibrium Models Mary E. Burfisher Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

xvi

Acknowledgments

second editions of this book. I particularly thank Channing Arndt, Andre Barbe, François Delorme, Hannah Derringer, Sunil Dhoubhadel, Barry Krissoff, Rob McDougall, Birgit Meade, Alan Mehlenbacher, Peter Minor, John Moon, Takeshi Mori, Maria de la Conception Latorre Munoz, Ana Norman, Luciana Porfirio, Kathy Ralston, Marie Louise Rau, Jeffrey Round, Enkhbayar Shagdar, Marcelle Thomas, Marinos Tsigas, Dominique van der Mensbrugghe, Frank van Tongeren, and my students in GTAP 101 and the CGE Cloudclassroom. Finally, I thank six anonymous reviewers who provided many helpful suggestions on earlier drafts. All remaining errors are my own responsibility, and I encourage readers to contact me about them or to offer their comments or suggestions on the book.

Note: This material is based on activities supported by the National Science Foundation under Agreement No. DUE-0632836. Any opinions, findings, and conclusions or recommendations expressed are those of the author and do not necessarily reflect the views of the National Science Foundation.